2007.04.11 10:10:00 Kansas Corporation Commission /S/ Susan K. Duffy

## STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

# BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

APR 1 1 2007

		Speak Taliffy Docket Room
In the Matter of the General Investigation into	)	The state of the s
Commission Policy Regarding Pension and	)	Docket No. 07-GIMX-1041-GIV
Retirement Costs for Investor Owned Utilities	)	

#### **ENTRY OF APPEARANCE**

COMES NOW James G. Flaherty and enters his appearance on behalf of The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire") in this matter. Empire was a Joint Applicant in Docket No. 07-ATMG-387-ACT. By Order dated March 29, 2007, the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission"), made Empire a party to this docket.

2. A copy of all communications and correspondence to Empire, including service of all notices and orders of the Commission, are requested to be sent to the following named individuals:

Laurie Delano The Empire District Electric Company 602 Joplin, P. O. Box 127 Joplin, Missouri 64802 James G. Flaherty Anderson & Byrd, LLP 216 S. Hickory, P. O. Box 17 Ottawa, Kansas 66067

James G. Flaherty, #11177

ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP

216 S. Hickory, P. O. Box 17

Ottawa, Kansas 66067

(785) 242-1234, telephone

(785) 242-1279, facsimile

Attorneys for The Empire District Electric Company

#### **VERIFICATION**

STATE OF KANSAS	)
	)ss:
FRANKLIN COUNTY	)

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states:

That he is an attorney for The Empire District Electric Company; that he has read the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance, knows the contents thereof; and that the statements contained therein are true.

James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 1 (4) day of April, 2007.



Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was mailed, postage prepaid, this  $\iint \frac{d\theta}{d\theta}$  day of April, 2007, addressed to:

GLENDA CAFER CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. SUITE 101 2921 SW WANAMAKER DRIVE TOPEKA, KS 66614

DAVID SPRINGE CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604

MARY TURNER DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AFFAIRS KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679

MATTHEW R. TOMC ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027

MARTIN J. BREGMAN EXEC. DIRECTOR, LAW WESTAR ENERGY, INC. 818 S KANSAS AVENUE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889

James G. Flaherty